where Saga Tankers is the lessor. The fair value of the charter contract (i.e. lease contract) is calculated as the net present value of the difference between the
charter rate and the estimated current charter rate for a charter with the same remaining charter period entered into on May 31, 2011. The favourable charter
contract is recognised as a part of the vessel, however amortised separately over the remaining contracted charter period. Long term debt is adjusted to reflect the
remaining nominal amount of the loan, which is considered to represent the fair value since the loan has floating rate conditions, there is no material change in
credit risk and the current loan will be repaid at nominal value assuming the Acquisition is completed. (The carrying amount before the fair value adjustments is
net of unamortized transaction costs.)

45

VOLUNTARY OFFER DOCUMENT

6.3  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Income Statement 2010

(All numbers in USD thousands)   Historical financial information
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

Consolidated

DHT Holdings,

Inc.   Saga Tankers

  Note
Jan. 1-Dec. 31,

2010

March 24-
Dec. 31, 2010

1)

From DHT’s
acquisition of

Saga
(unaudited)

Jan. 1 –
Dec. 31, 2010

(unaudited)
Gross revenues   89 681   41 012   -   130 693

Operating expenses

Voyage expenses   2   -   20 410   -   20 410
Vessel expenses   30 221   11 269   -   41 490
Depreciation and amortization   3   28 392   8 888   (2 125)   35 155
General and administrative   4   7 869   2 474   3 300   13 643
Total operating expenses   66 482   43 041   1 175   110 698

Operating income   23 199   (2 029)   (1 175)   19 995
Interest income   131   76   -   207
Interest expense   5   (13 478)   (2 939)   (1 562)   (17 979)
Fair value gain/(loss) on derivative financial instruments   268   -   -   268
Other financial expense   (3 710)   (193)   -   (3 903)
Profit/(loss) before tax   6 410   (5 085)   (2 737)   (1 412)
Income tax expense   (33)   -   -   (33)
Net income/(loss) after tax   6 377   (5 085)   (2 737)   (1 379)

46

VOLUNTARY OFFER DOCUMENT

6.4  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Income Statement Q1 2011

(All numbers in USD thousands)   Historical financial information
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

consolidated

DHT Holdings,

Inc.   Saga Tankers

  Note

Jan. 1-
Mar.31,

2011
(Unaudited)

Jan. 1 –
Mar. 31,

3011
(Unaudited)

From DHT’s
acquisition of

Saga
(Unaudited)

Jan.1 –
Mar. 31,

 2011(Unaudited)
Gross revenues   22 269   20 399   -   42 668
Operating expenses
Voyage expenses   2   1 299   10 278   -   11 577
Vessel expenses   6 434   4 129   -   10 563
Depreciation and amortization   3   6 753   3 882   (938)   9 697
General and administrative   4   2 437   764   3 300   6 501
Total operating expenses   16 923   19 053   2 362   38 338

Operating income   5 346   1 346   (2 362)   4 330
Interest income   43   1   -   44
Interest expense   5   (1 600)   (1 062)   (116)   (2 778)
Fair value gain/(loss) on derivative financial instruments   250   (154)   -   96
Profit/(loss) before tax   4 038   131   (2 478)   1 691
Income tax expense   (23)   -   -   (23)
Net income/(loss) after tax   4 014   131   (2 478)   1 668

6.4.1  Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information

The explanations of the pro forma adjustments as outlined below refer to the note references as included in the unaudited pro forma condensed income statement
for 2010 as presented above:

1.   Saga Tankers’ income statement for the period from March 24, 2010 (date of inception) to December 31, 2010 includes information regarding the vessels
from the dates on which Saga Tankers acquired the respective vessels. The acquisition dates were from May 10, 2010 to June 14, 2010.

2.   In its income statement Saga Tankers included a sub total for Operating revenues that included gross revenues net of voyage expenses. DHT Holdings

[…]

amortised cost and LIBOR as of May 31, 2011 plus a 3.00% margin assuming debt of USD 125 million as of January 1, 2010 and 2011. This results in a total
interest rate of 3.25% prior to the amortisation of transaction costs and an effective interest rate of 3.67% for both periods. The total pro forma adjustments are an
increase in interest expense of USD 1.6 million and USD 0.1 million, respectively, for the periods ended December 31, 2010 and March 31, 2011.

The pro forma adjustments have a continuing impact except for the transaction costs incurred in connection with the acquisition under item 4 above. There is no
tax effects related to the pro forma adjustments as DHT Holdings, as a Marshall Island company is not subject income taxes.

48

VOLUNTARY OFFER DOCUMENT

6.5  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Financial Position as of March 31, 2011

(All numbers in USD thousands)   Historical financial information

Pro forma
Adjustments
from DHT’s

acquisition of
Saga 1)

Pro forma
Consolidated

DHT

Holdings, Inc.   Saga Tankers

  Note

March 31,
2011

(unaudited)

March 31,
2011

(unaudited)
March 31,

2011(unaudited)
March 31,

2011(unaudited)

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   2.3   102 184   23 342   (4 709)   120 817
Accrued charter hire/trade receivable   404   5 621   -   6 025
Inventories   -   6 487   -   6 487
Prepaid expenses   3 602   2 045   -   5 647
Total current assets   106 190   37 495   (4 709)   138 976

Vessels   461 100   249 074   (70 255)   639 920
Other assets   384   -   -   384
Other long-term receivables   836   -   -   836
Deposit for vessel acquisition   6 700   -   -   6 700
Total assets   575 211   286 569   (74 964)   786 816

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
Current portion of non-current debt   3   -   16 422   (1 590)   14 832
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   5 329   5 058   -   10 387
Derivative financial instruments   3 086   -   -   3 086
Prepaid charter hire   7 833   -   -   7 833
Total current liabilities   16 248   21 480   (1 590)   36 138

Non-currents liabilities
Long-term debt   3   292 365   106 436   1 857   400 658
Derivative financial instruments   2 486   -   -   2 486
Other Long-term liabilities   420   162   -   582
Total non-current liabilities   295 271   106 598   1 857   403 726

Total liabilities   311 519   128 078   267   439 864

Stockholders’ equity
Common stock   4   641   14 620   (14 403)   858
Other equity   4   263 050   143 871   (60 827)   346 094
Total stockholders’ equity   263 692   158 491   (75 231)   346 952
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   575 211   286 569   (74 964)   786 816

49

VOLUNTARY OFFER DOCUMENT

6.5.1  Notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed financial position

The explanations of the pro forma adjustments as outlined below refer to the note references as included in the unaudited pro forma condensed statement of
financial position as of March 31, 2011 as presented above:

1.   The acquisition of Saga Tankers is considered to be a business combination under IFRS 3 and consequently all assets acquired and liabilities assumed are
accounted for at its fair value at the acquisition date. Based on a preliminary purchase price allocation, it is assessed that the carrying amount of assets and